

Nos. 14-3062, 14-3072

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

KRIS W. KOBACH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

and

PROJECT VOTE, INC., *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS, No. 5:13-cv-4095  
THE HONORABLE ERIC F. MELGREN

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION

---

JOCELYN SAMUELS  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN  
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 353-2464

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT

I THE COMMISSION HAS AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE ITSELF WHETHER ADDING THE STATES’ PROOF-OF-CITIZENSHIP REQUIREMENTS TO THE FEDERAL FORM IS “NECESSARY” .....4

A. *The States Do Not Have Exclusive Authority To Enforce Voter Eligibility Requirements* .....4

B. *Construing The NVRA To Grant The Commission The Power To Make Its Own Determination Of “Necessity” Raises No Constitutional Concerns* .....8

C. *The NVRA Gives The EAC Authority To Determine For Itself Whether Adding The States’ Proof-Of-Citizenship Requirements To The Federal Form Is Necessary* .....11

II THE COMMISSION DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY IN DETERMINING THAT THE STATES FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THE NECESSITY OF REQUIRING PROOF OF CITIZENSHIP.....17

III THE COMMISSION HAD AUTHORITY TO ACT ON THE STATES’ REQUESTED CHANGES TO THE FEDERAL FORM.....24

CONCLUSION .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aviva Life &amp; Annuity Co. v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	17-18
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	19
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	28
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	7
<i>Doraiswamy v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 555 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	7, 11
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking &amp; Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	26
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	6-7
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1821 (2012).....	29-30
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	12
<i>Kreisberg v. HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. Secretary of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	19

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 871 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	29-30
<i>Oklahoma v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Osthus v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Overstreet v. SFTC, LLC</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (D.N.M. 2013) .....	31
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	9-10
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	7
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	11
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917) .....	11
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 215 F. Supp. 272 (W.D. La. 1963) .....	7
<i>Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 18
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	12

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES: PAGE**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1.....2

Administrative Procedure Act (APA)

    5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....18

    5 U.S.C. 706(2)(F).....19

18 U.S.C. 611 .....7

18 U.S.C. 911 .....7

18 U.S.C. 1015(f).....7

Help America Vote Act (HAVA)

    42 U.S.C. 15324.....26, 29

    42 U.S.C. 15328..... 25-26

    42 U.S.C. 15483(a)(5) ..... 15

The National Voter Registration Act (NVRA)

    42 U.S.C. 1973gg(a)(3) .....12

    42 U.S.C. 1973gg(b).....13

    42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(c).....14

    42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(c)(2)(B).....14

    42 U.S.C. 1973gg-4(a)(1) .....11

    42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7(a)(2) ..... 10-11

    42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7(b)(1).....4, 8, 16

    42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7(b)(3).....16

**REGULATIONS:**

11 C.F.R. 9428.3(b) .....16

58 Fed. Reg. 51,132 (Sept. 30, 1993) .....17

59 Fed. Reg. 32,312 (June 23, 1994) .....17

59 Fed. Reg. 32,313 (June 23, 1994) .....16

<b>REGULATIONS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
59 Fed. Reg. 32,324 (June 23, 1994) .....	15
78 Fed. Reg. 77,666 (Dec. 24, 2013) .....	17
